
NORTH AUGUSTA MIDDLE SCHOOL EXECUTIVE  

SUMMARY REPORT - MARCH 2011

LS3P COMMISSION NO. 2201-072170



North Augusta Middle School 
Building Addition Package 

  
SUMMARY STATEMENT:  
Several key inspections are scheduled in the next two weeks in an attempt to successfully complete 
the project on time.  The DHEC inspection for the Kitchen is scheduled for 03/31/11.  The final 
OSF inspection is scheduled for 04/06/11.  The contractor is working towards these goals but like 
all construction projects, many loose ends need to be tied up. The major life safety systems such as 
the sprinkler system and the fire alarm system seem to be tracking well. The HVAC chiller plant 
system has been started up and the programming of the controls is in progress.  Testing and 
Balancing of the air distribution system started this week. The generator and gas fired hot water 
heaters have also been started up.  Fire rated doors, hardware, walls and penetrations are being 
worked on. Sanitation testing of the water system is in progress. Final plumbing hook up in the 
science labs is still in progress. Many of the finishes have not progressed as well as expected; the 
grinding of the terrazzo is going much more slowly than expected.  Finish painting/touch up is 
needed in several interior and exterior areas. Floor finishes such as carpet, tile and stair treads are 
still pending.   Although the elevator installer finished his work several weeks ago, no telephone 
service has been completed to enable the state elevator inspection to occur. The GC is working to 
expedite this item. 
 
PROJECT SCHEDULE:  As of March 31, 2011 

 Notice to Proceed:    November 11, 2009 
 Substantial Completion:       
 Addition & New Stair/Elevator April 18, 2011 
 Stair Removal, Fire Alarm/Intercom Tie-in August 1, 2011 

 Final Completion: August 31, 2011  
 Days Elapsed/Percentage:  506 of 659 days / 76.78% 

 
PROJECT ACCOUNTING:  As of March 31, 2011 

 Original Contract Sum: $ 6,544,900.00 
 Net Change by Change Orders: $    119,587.00 
 Contract Sum to Date:  $ 6,664,487.00 
 Total Completed & Stored to Date:   $ 6,350,557.00  

 
APPROVED CHANGES: 

CO #014 was processed this month and included:   
 COR 50 to add a 1” backflow preventer in Room 193 in the amount of $781.00 
 COR 51to add blinds in Band Room in the amount of $510.00 
 COR 52 to add sprinkler heads in stairwells in the amount of $543.00 
 COR 54 to add ceiling at intermediate landing of Stair #1 in the amount of $586.00 
 COR 55 to add (7) vertical grab bars in the amount of $509.00  

 

PENDING CHANGES: 
 The contractor provided credit pricing for deletion of the Genesis System & the High 

Performance paint in the Kitchen area.  LS3P provided comments. Contractor reworking.   
 COR 049/PR 025 to add a sink at the Synergy Lab.  Owner has decided to do this after the 

OSF inspection; on hold till after inspection.     
 PR 027 to add guardrails at curtainwall windows – waiting on pricing.        

      

 
        EXECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT MARCH 2011     



ACTIVITIES UNDERWAY:        
 Clean up of Kitchen area.  
 Start up of the boilers in the Pump Room.  
 Finish grinding of terrazzo in the corridor.  
 Installing roofing on the connecting corridor.  
 HVAC contractor insulating duct and piping in Mechanical Room. 
 Plumber hooking up Science Classroom acid waste sinks and gas solenoid valve.  
 Electrician installing light fixtures in Stair #1 vestibule area and fixing exit lights in 

clerestory.  
 Installation of irrigation system. 
 GC punching out building in preparation for inspections.   

 
 

PROGRESS PHOTOS: 

    
           Wet grind of terrazzo on 1st floor                  Canopies complete at Bus Loop 
 

   
            Finishing up connecting corridor      Installing eyewash/shower in Science Lab 


